## William Danylchuk Bursary

In memory of William Danylchuk [B. Ed/78], his friends and family established an endowment fund at the University of Manitoba, with an initial gift of \$10,000 in 2014. The purpose of the fund is to provide financial support to undergraduate students from south-eastern Manitoba who are studying Music, Education or Political Studies. Beginning in the 2016-2017 year, the bursary will rotate each year between the Faculty of Music, the Faculty of Education (2017-2018), and the Department of Political Studies in the Faculty of Arts (2018-2019). The bursary will continue to be awarded in this order in perpetuity. Each year, the available annual interest from the fund will be used to offer one bursary to an undergraduate student who:

- (1) has graduated from a high school in south-eastern Manitoba;
- (2) is enrolled full-time (minimum 60% course load) in their second, third, or fourth year of study in the applicable faculty and/or department at the University of Manitoba (first or second year of study in the Faculty of Education);
- (3) has achieved a minimum degree grade point average of 2.5;
- (4) has demonstrated financial need on the standard University of Manitoba bursary application form.

Eligible high schools in South-eastern Manitoba currently include:

Collège Lorette Collegiate Crystal Springs School École/Coll. Rég. Gabrielle-Roy École Comm. Réal-Bérard École Pointe-Des-Chênes École Saint-Joachim Green Valley School Inst. Coll. Saint-Pierre Landmark Collegiate Mennonite Christian Academy New Hope Christian School Morning Glory School Niverville Collegiate Pineland Colony School Ross L. Gray School Shevchenko School St. Anne Collegiate

Steinbach Christian High School Steinbach Regional Secondary Suncrest Colony School

If there are no candidates that meet all of the criteria in a given year, the bursary may be offered to a student in the applicable faculty who otherwise meets criteria (2) through (4).

The Dean of the applicable faculty (or designate) will name the selection committee for this award.

The Board of Governors of the University of Manitoba has the right to modify the terms of this award if, because of changed conditions, it becomes necessary to do so. Such modification shall conform as closely as possible to the expressed intention of the donor in establishing the award.

Established: Senate, December 7, 2016